
/28204/2020 

NHMHP-EMRTOGCOR/5/2019-NHM-HP7134 
National Health Mission 

HEAL oNAL HA 

SDA Complex, Kasumpt, Shimla-9 
Himachal Pradesh 
Dated: Shimla-171009, the ON otRECTOR (NHM 

To, 01 OCT 2020 

New Shimta-9 (H P.) 

The Chief Medical Officers 
District Bilaspur, Chamba, Hamirpur, Kangra, 
Kullu, Mandi, Shimla, Sirmaur, Solan, Una 
Himachal Pradesh 

Subject: Augmentation of Ambulances for COVID-19 activities in the Districts of 
Himachal Pradesh 

Sir 

This is regarding the requests being received from Districts and raised during 

the Video Conference held on 30th September 2020 regarding augmentation of 

ambulance services for COVID-19 activities in the districts. 

In this regard, the National Health Mission has dedicated 47 ambulances of 

NAS-108 for transport of COVID-19 patients, 20 customised ambulances of 102- 

JSSK for COVID-19 sampling and 3 JSSK ambulances for dropback facility in 

District Kangra. The Department has conducted a review of the utilization of 102- 

JSSK ambulances and the ditional underutilized 102-JSSK Vehicles (as 

mentioned at Annexure A) are hereby put at the disposal of Chief Medical Officers of 

respective Districts to be used for various sundry issues pertaining to COVID-19 like 

dropback etc. 

With regard to Hearse Vans, vide Letter No EMRT014/2/2019-NHMHP-3219 

Dated 14-05-20, roadworthy vehicles which were earlier deployed in NAS.108 

service have been conveyed to all Districts. And further 146 old ambulances under 

NAS -108 have been replaced and vide letter No NHMHP-EMRT014/2/2019- 2955 

dated 08-04-2020, it has been conveyed regarding taking over of the old 

Ambulances from GVK EMRI. You are therefore requested to evaluate for the road 

worthiness of the taken over over ambulances and if found acceptable, those 

Vehicles can also be used for Hearse vans and additionally locally available Hearse 

Vans may also be used for the transportation of the posthumous COVID-19 Patients. 

1 

MIS. 



1/28204/2020 

It is additionally requested that the departmental ambulances available with 

the districts may also be drafted for COVID-19 related responsibilities. 

Yours sincerely, 

NA o 20 
Special SecretaryHealtB) cum 

Mission Director, NHM 

NHM Himachal Pradesh, Shihla-SoN DIRECTOR(N 
Endst. No. As above, Dated: Shimla-9, the 
Copy to 

MISSION 

01 OCT 2020 

1. The Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal radewew Shimia-9 (HP) 
information. 

2. The Director Health Services, Himachal Pradesh for Information and 

necessary action. He is requested to deploy the departmental ambulances for 

gap filling as per requirement. 

3. Mr. Mehul Sukumaran, State Head GVK EMRI, Vill. Dharampur, District Solan 

for compliance and laisioning with the CMO's for deploying and assignment of 

JSSK 102 Vehicles and Handing over the Old NAS-108, if not already done. 

N 
Special Secretany (Health) cum 

Mission Director, NHM 
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla - 9 

2 



/28204/2020 

AnnexureA 

Present Location of 
102 vehicle 

CHC Bharari 

SNO District Registration No of 102 Vehicle 

Bilaspur HP622923 
Chamba RH Chamba-1 HP623013 

CH Dalhusie_ 
CH Sujanpur Tihra 
CHC Barsar 
ZH Dharamshala-1 

Kullu-2 
CH Aani 

CHC Bagsaid 
CH Padhar 

CH Kotli 
MGMSC Khaneri-2 

CH Rohru -2 
CHC Theog 

CHC Sarahan 
RH Nahan-1 
RH Solan-1 

CH Arki 
CH Nalgarh -1 

CH Amb 

HP623005 
HP622913 
HP622956 
HP622960 

HP622997 
HP622946 
HP622907 

HP622877 
HP622906 

HP622857 
HP622860 

HP622864 
HP622936 

HP622885 
HP622947 
HP622859 
HP622932 
HP623019 

Hamirpur 

Kangra 
Kullu 

10 Mandi 
11 

12 
13 Shimla 

Sirmaur 
16 

17 

18 Solan 
19 

20 Una 

3 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

