

NHMHP-EMRT0GCOR/5/2019-NHM-HP -7134
National Health Mission
SDA Complex, Kasumpti, Shimla-9

Himachal Pradesh

Dated: Shimla-171009, the

To,

The Chief Medical Officers
District Bilaspur, Chamba, Hamirpur, Kangra, Kullu, Mandi, Shimla, Sirmaur, Solan, Una Himachal Pradesh

0 1 OCT 2020

New Shimla-9 (H.P.)

Subject: Augmentation of Ambulances for COVID-19 activities in the Districts of Himachal Pradesh

Sir,

This is regarding the requests being received from Districts and raised during the Video Conference held on 30th September 2020 regarding augmentation of ambulance services for COVID-19 activities in the districts.

In this regard, the National Health Mission has dedicated 47 ambulances of NAS-108 for transport of COVID-19 patients, 20 customised ambulances of 102-JSSK for COVID-19 sampling and 3 JSSK ambulances for dropback facility in District Kangra. The Department has conducted a review of the utilization of 102-JSSK ambulances and the additional underutilized 102-JSSK Vehicles (as mentioned at Annexure A) are hereby put at the disposal of Chief Medical Officers of respective Districts to be used for various sundry issues pertaining to COVID-19 like dropback etc.

With regard to Hearse Vans, vide Letter No EMRT014/2/2019-NHMHP-3219 Dated 14-05-20, roadworthy vehicles which were earlier deployed in NAS-108 service have been conveyed to all Districts. And further 146 old ambulances under NAS -108 have been replaced and vide letter No NHMHP-EMRT014/2/2019- 2955 dated 08-04-2020, it has been conveyed regarding taking over of the old Ambulances from GVK EMRI. You are therefore requested to evaluate for the road worthiness of the taken over over ambulances and if found acceptable, those Vehicles can also be used for Hearse vans and additionally locally available Hearse Vans may also be used for the transportation of the posthumous COVID-19 Patients.

It is additionally requested that the departmental ambulances available with the districts may also be drafted for COVID-19 related responsibilities.

Yours sincerely,

Special Secretary (Health) cum

Mission Director, NHM

Himachal Pradesh, Shirnla - 9 DIRECTOR (NHM)

0 1 OCT 2020

Pradesh for New Shimla-9 (H.P.)

Endst. No. As above, Dated: Shimla-9, the Copy to

1. The Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal information.

2. The Director Health Services, Himachal Pradesh for Information and necessary action. He is requested to deploy the departmental ambulances for gap filling as per requirement.

 Mr. Mehul Sukumaran, State Head GVK EMRI, Vill. Dharampur, District Solan for compliance and laisioning with the CMO's for deploying and assignment of JSSK 102 Vehicles and Handing over the Old NAS-108, if not already done.

> Special Secretary (Health) cum Mission Director, NHM Himachal Pradesh, Shimla – 9

Annexure A

SNO	District	Present Location of 102 vehicle	Registration No of 102 Vehicle
1	Bilaspur	CHC Bharari	HP622923
2	Chamba	RH Chamba-1	HP623013
3		CH Dalhousie	HP623005
4	Hamirpur	CH Sujanpur Tihra	HP622913
5		CHC Barsar	HP622956
6	Kangra	ZH Dharamshala-1	HP622960
7	Kullu	Kullu-2	HP622997
8		CH Aani	HP622946
9	Mandi	CHC Bagsaid	HP622907
10		CH Padhar	HP622877
11		CH Kotli	HP622906
12	Shimla	MGMSC Khaneri-2	HP622857
13		CH Rohru -2	HP622860
14		CHC Theog	HP622864
15	Sirmaur	CHC Sarahan	HP622936
16		RH Nahan-1	HP622885
17		RH Solan-1	HP622947
18	Solan	CH Arki	HP622859
19		CH Nalgarh -1	HP622932
20	Una	CH Amb	HP623019